No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI.  The return on common equity is 11.62%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end of
2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022.  The November
2022 amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $0.  The balance of the Reserve Amount as of
November 30, 2022 is $1,450,000,000.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for November 2022.

This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe Blvd, Juno Beach FL. 33408-0420

Page  2

Enclosures:

Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
NOVEMBER, 2022

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,186,004,999$   (A) (382,862,180)   (B) 3,803,142,820   (170,002,747)   3,633,140,073$

RATE BASE 58,030,245,750$   (2,805,989,189)   55,224,256,561   0   55,224,256,561$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.21% 6.89% 6.58%

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,186,004,999$   (A) (383,882,953)   (B) 3,802,122,046   (170,002,747)   3,632,119,300$

RATE BASE 60,831,675,396$   (3,112,549,121)   57,719,126,275   0   57,719,126,275$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 6.88% 6.59% 6.29%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.00%

MIDPOINT 6.49%

HIGH 6.98%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 6.78 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 6.60 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 3.72% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 46.05% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.86% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.68% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.62% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 10.98% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

NOTES:
(1)  REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2)  SYSTEM PER BOOK INCLUDES $132.3 MILLION INCREMENTAL EXPENSE REQUIRED TO KEEP FPL FROM EXCEEDING THE TOP OF ITS AUTHORIZED REGULATORY ROE RANGE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 BASE RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,
   50% IS ALLOCATED TO STORM AND THE REMAINING 50% IS TREATED AS AN OFFSET TO CAPITAL RECOVERY REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION INCLUDED IN BASE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION.
(3)  ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
NOVEMBER, 2022

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 2

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 18,869,519,505   $ 18,225,998,774   $ (797,351,216)   $ (106,438,441)   $ 17,322,209,118   31.37% 3.62% 1.14% 3.62% 1.14% 3.62% 1.14%

SHORT TERM DEBT 809,027,789   781,429,155   (34,386,788)   (0)   747,042,366   1.35% 1.54% 0.02% 1.54% 0.02% 1.54% 0.02%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 28,696,572,848   27,718,223,043   (1,220,121,178)   8,654,215   26,506,756,081   48.00% 9.80% 4.70% 10.80% 5.18% 11.80% 5.66%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 446,977,936   446,853,126   (19,663,771)   0   427,189,355   0.77% 2.13% 0.02% 2.13% 0.02% 2.13% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 6,812,510,962   6,578,514,447   (286,966,105)   (57,298,254)   6,234,250,087   11.29% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,304,506,171   3,191,778,454   (140,454,204)   0   3,051,324,249   5.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,126,551,206   1,087,448,751   (43,060,925)   (108,902,522)   935,485,304   1.69% 7.36% 0.12% 7.96% 0.13% 8.57% 0.15%

TOTAL $ 60,065,666,416   $ 58,030,245,750   $ (2,542,004,188)   $ (263,985,002)   $ 55,224,256,561   100.00% 6.00% 6.49% 6.98%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 18,871,027,721   $ 18,197,681,250   $ (862,384,709)   $ (73,702,486)   $ 17,261,594,054   29.91% 3.57% 1.07% 3.57% 1.07% 3.57% 1.07%

SHORT TERM DEBT 342,324,113   330,106,233   (15,707,289)   -   314,398,944   0.54% 6.40% 0.03% 6.40% 0.03% 6.40% 0.03%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 31,829,221,871   30,693,789,753   (1,460,899,870)   8,654,215   29,241,544,098   50.66% 9.80% 4.96% 10.80% 5.47% 11.80% 5.98%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 476,341,232   476,421,716   (22,669,349)   0   453,752,367   0.79% 2.23% 0.02% 2.23% 0.02% 2.23% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,370,397,485   7,105,756,050   (335,383,434)   (57,298,254)   6,713,074,363   11.63% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,137,802,997   3,025,811,765   (143,975,770)   (0)   2,881,835,995   4.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,039,853,692   1,002,108,629   (42,611,982)   (106,570,193)   852,926,454   1.48% 7.49% 0.11% 8.12% 0.12% 8.75% 0.13%

TOTAL $ 63,066,969,111   $ 60,831,675,396   $ (2,883,632,403)   $ (228,916,718)   $ 57,719,126,275   100.00% 6.20% 6.71% 7.23%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,759 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
(3) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

NOVEMBER, 2022

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 2

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

4,334,426,151$   3,590,365,164$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 32,773,595   0